

**IN THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

STATE OF MISSOURI,)	
)	
RESPONDENT,)	
)	
vs.)	No. SC84452
)	
CECIL L. BARRINER,)	
)	
APPELLANT.)	

**APPEAL TO THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT
FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF WARREN COUNTY
TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
THE HONORABLE EDWARD D. HODGE, JUDGE**

APPELLANT'S STATEMENT, BRIEF, AND ARGUMENT

**DEBORAH B. WAFER, MO BAR NO. 29351
OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER
1221 LOCUST STREET; SUITE 410
ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63103
(314) 340-7662 - TELEPHONE
(314) 340-7666 - FAX
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Description</u>	<u>.. Page</u>
Table of Contents	1- 2
Table of Authorities	2-10
Jurisdictional Statement	10
Statement of Facts	10-39
Points Relied On/Corresponding Argument	
1. Error to exclude exculpatory, non-matching hair evidence.....	40-41/50-88
2. Error to deny cross-examination of state's witness about	41-42/89-96
reward offered for information about Sisk murders	
3. Error to overrule defense objection to Shirley Niswonger's.....	42-44/97-114
testimony that Cecil's letter "disturbed" her and he would get	
"mad," "angry," and "show up" at her mother's house	
4. Error to deny defense motions for continuance, venue change.....	44-46/114-129
or selection of jury from another county, or individual voir dire of	
jurors based on newspaper article appearing the day before trial	
including Bock's comments and opinion about the case.	
5. Error to overrule defense motion to suppress statements	46-47/130-141
6. Sentence of death is disproportionate in this case	47-48/141-152
7. Sentence of death is not authorized for offense charged	48-50/152-160
Conclusion	161

Certificate of Service and Compliance with Rules	162
Appendix	A1-A25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alford v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 687 (1931).....	93
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	153-157
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	133,135-38
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 122 S.Ct. 2242 (2002).....	148
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	128
<i>Blackburn v. Alabama</i> , 361 U.S. 199 (1960).....	135
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	143,148
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	68
<i>Bush v. Commonwealth</i> , 839 S.W.2d 550 (Ky.1992).....	122-123
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	147
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	66-67
<i>Cole v. Arkansas</i> , 333 U.S. 196 (1948).....	159
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> ,.....	143, 146-149
532 U.S. 424 (2001)	
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986).....	93
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	92,94

<i>DiLosa v. Cain</i> , 279 F.3d 259 (5thCir.2002).....	70
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610 (1976).....	95
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	143
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 122 S.Ct. 2406 (2002)	156
<i>Hoffman v. State</i> , 800 So.2d 174 (Fla.2001)	70
<i>Honda Motor Co., Ltd. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	143,148
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 437 A.2d 559 (Del.1981)	120
<i>In re Zimmerman</i> , 764 S.W.2d 757 (Tenn.1989).....	119-120
<i>In the Matter of Litz</i> , 721 N.E.2d 258 (Ind.1999).....	118-119
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	159
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	153-154
<i>Montgomery v. State</i> , 454 S.W.2d 571 (Mo.1970).....	159
<i>Olden v. Kentucky</i> , 488 U.S. 227 (1990).....	92,94
<i>Onken v. State</i> , 803 S.W.2d 139 (Mo.App.W.D.1991).....	71
<i>People v. Aleman</i> , 313 Ill.App.3d 51, 729 N.E.2d 20 (Ill.App.2000).....	124-125
<i>Presnell v. Georgia</i> , 439 U.S. 14 (1978).....	159
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> , 465 U.S. 37 (1984).....	147
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 122 S.Ct. 2428 (2002)	157
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987).....	66
<i>Rowe v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 699 S.W.2d 423 (Mo.banc1985)	67
<i>Snowdell v. State</i> , No.ED80515 (Mo.App.E.D. 11/5/2002)	70-71
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 79 S.W.3d 420 (Mo.banc2002).....	20

<i>State v. Baker</i> , 741 S.W.2d 63 (Mo.App.W.D.1987).....	88
<i>State v. Barber</i> , 37 S.W.3d 400 (Mo.App.E.D.2001)	158
<i>State v. Barriner</i> , 34 S.W.3d 139 (Mo.banc 2000)	10,11,105-107,113-114,116-117
<i>State v. Basile</i> , 942 S.W.2d 342 (Mo.banc1997).....	105
<i>State v. Baumruk</i> , 85 S.W.2d 644 (Mo.banc2002).....	123
<i>State v. Bernard</i> , 849 S.W.2d 10 (Mobanc1993)	109,116-117
<i>State v. Bolder</i> , 635 S.W.2d 673 (Mo.banc1982).....	155
<i>State v. Bowles</i> , 23 S.W.3d 775 (Mo.App.W.D.2000).....	20
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 998 S.W.2d 531 (Mo.banc1999).....	105
<i>State v. Burkemper</i> , 882 S.W.2d 193 (Mo.App.E.D.1994)	158
<i>State v. Burns</i> , 978 S.W.2d 759 (Mo. banc 1998).....	113
<i>State v. Butler</i> , 951 S.W.2d 600 (Mo.banc1997).....	55,56,58,68,69,72
<i>State v. Chaney</i> , 967 S.W.2d 47 (Mo.banc1998)	72,143,144
<i>State v. Charles</i> , 572 S.W.2d 193 (Mo.App.K.C.D.1978)	113
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 646 S.W.2d 409 (Mo.App.W.D.1983)	73-74
<i>State v. Clover</i> , 924 S.W.2d 853 (Mo.banc1996).....	113
<i>State v. Colton</i> , 227 Conn. 231, 630 A.2d 577 (Conn.1993).....	95
<i>State v. Copeland</i> , 928 S.W.2d 828 (Mo.banc1996).....	93
<i>State v. Cople</i> , 51 S.W.3d 11 (Mo.App.W.D.2001)	105
<i>State v. Davison</i> , 46 S.W.3d 68 (Mo.App.W.D.2001).....	158
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 20 S.W.3d 485 (Mo.banc2000).....	70
<i>State v. Gardner</i> , 8 S.W.3d 66 (Mo.banc1999).....	67

State v. Gibson, 760 S.W.2d 524 (Mo.App.E.D.1988).....67,68

State v. Glear, 696 S.W.2d 820 (Mo.App.E.D.1985)..... 71

State v. Haynes, 17 S.W.3d 617 (Mo.App.W.D.2000)..... 159-160

State v. Hedrick, 797 S.W.2d 823 (Mo.App.1990).....94

State v. Hernandez, 815 S.W.2d 67 (Mo.App.S.D.1991) 110

State v. Hicks, 536 N.W.2d 487 (Wis.App.1995).....71

State v. Hoff, 904 S.W.2d 56 (Mo.App.SD.1995)..... 70

State v. Howard, 693 S.W.2d 888 (Mo.App.W.D.1985)..... 95-96

State v. Hunter, 544 S.W.2d 58 (Mo.App.K.C.D.1976) 96

State v. Inman, 657 S.W.2d 395 (Mo.App.W.D.1983)..... 139

State v. Johnson, 700 S.W.2d 815 (Mo.banc1985)..... 94

State v. Jones, 892 S.W.2d 737 (Mo.App.W.D.1994)..... 158

State v. Kitson, 817 S.W.2d 594 (Mo.App.E.D.1991)..... 112-113

State v. Lampley, 859 S.W.2d 909 (Mo.App.E.D. 1993)..... 94

State v. Lancaster, 954 S.W.2d 27 (Mo.App.E.D.1997) 108,112

State v. Lee, 841 S.W.2d 648 (Mo.banc1992)..... 158

State v. Luleff, 729 S.W.2d 530 (Mo.App.E.D.1987)..... 87

State v. Odom, 353 S.W.2d 708 (Mo.1962) 73

State v. Olinghouse, 605 S.W.2d 58 (Mo.banc1980) 144

State v. Olson, 854 S.W.2d 14 (Mo.App.W.D.1993)..... 108,112

State v. Parkhurst, 845 S.W.2d 31 (Mo.banc1992)..... 159

State v. Price, 541 S.W.2d 777(Mo.App.E.D.1976) 85,86,87

State v. Pride, 1 S.W.3d 494 (Mo.App.W.D.1999)..... 160

State v. Randolph, 698 S.W.2d 535 (Mo.App.E.D.1988)..... 108

State v. Ray, 945 S.W.2d 462 (Mo.App.W.D.1997) 88,92

State v. Reese, 274 S.W.2d 304 (Mo.1954)..... 109

State v. Rockett, 87 S.W.3d 398 (Mo.App.W.D.2002)..... 70

State v. Rutter, 2002 WL 31863839 (Mo.banc 12/24/2002)..... 104

State v. Sexton, 890 S.W.2d 389 (Mo.App.W.D.1995) 108,112

State v. Shaw, 636 S.W.2d 667 (Mo.banc1982)..... 155

State v. Sladek, 835 S.W.2d 208 (Mo.banc1992)..... 109,110

State v. Smith, 944 S.W.2d 901 (Mo.banc1997) 139,140

State v. Stewart, 18 S.W.3d 75 (Mo.App.E.D.2000)..... 107

State v. Stringer, 36 S.W.3d 821 (Mo.App.S.D.2001) 159-160

State v. Taylor, 18 S.W.3d 366 (Mo.banc2000) 155

State v. Thompson, 280 S.W.2d 838 (Mo.1955) 93

State v. Thompson, 68 S.W.3d 393 (Mo.banc2002).....61-63,66-67,69

State v. Trenter, 85 S.W.3d 662 (Mo.App.W.D.2002)..... 140

State v. Wagner, 587 S.W.2d 299 (Mo.App.E.D.1979) 70

State v. Weiss, 24 S.W.3d 198 (Mo.App.W.D.2000)..... 85-87

State v. White, 440 S.W.2d 457 (Mo.1969) 85

State v. Williams, 376 S.W.2d 133 (Mo.1964) 85

State v. Wolfe, 13 S.W.3d 248 (Mo.banc2000)..... 67

State v. Woods, 508 S.W.2d 297 (Mo.App.1974)..... 94

<i>State v. Woodworth</i> , 941 S.W.2d 679 (Mo.App.W.D.1997)	72
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	93
<i>Tune v. Synergy Gas Corp.</i> , 883 S.W.2d 10 (Mo.banc1994).....	88
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	68
<i>Wheeler v. United States</i> , 351 F.2d 946 (1stCir.1965).....	95
<i>Wilkins v. Bowersox</i> , 933 F. Supp. 1496 (W.D.Mo.1996).....	143
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	143
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 420 U.S. 280 (1976)	147

Constitutional Provisions

U.S.Const., Amend. V.....	50,66,89,97,114,130,143,154
U.S.Const., Amend. VI.....	50,66,89,97,114,130,143,154
U.S.Const., Amend. VIII.....	50,66,68,89,97,114,141,154,157,160
U.S.Const., Amend. XIV.....	50,66,58,89,97,114,130,141,143,146-1148,154,159,160
Mo.Const., Art.1, §10.....	89,97,114,141,152,160
Mo.Const., Art.1, §17	97,152,159,160
Mo.Const., Art.1, §18(a)	89,97,114,141,160
Mo.Const., Art.1, §21	89,97,114,141,152,160

Statutes

Section 491.070, RSMo. 2000.....	74
Section 491.074 RSMo. 1994.....	67

Section 565.020, RSMo.2000.....	157
Section 565.030.4, RSMo.2000.....	152,154,157
Section 565.032, RSMo.2000.....	157
Section 565.035.3(3), RSMo. 2000.....	141,144,149

Rules

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 4-3.4(e)	85
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 4-3.6.....	14,50,118,119
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 30.20	85,100
Indiana Professional Conduct Rule 3.6(a)	188,119
Kentucky Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 3.6.....	122,123

Other Authorities

22A C.J.S. Criminal Law § 660(c).....	74
